



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE STATE PUBLIC INTEGRITY)	
COMMISSION,)	No. 515, 2012
)	
Appellee-below/Appellant,)	On appeal from the
)	Superior Court of the
v.)	State of Delaware in and
)	for Sussex County
DIANE HANSON,)	
)	C.A. No. 11A-06-001 (ESB)
Appellant-below/Appellee.)	

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL
OF APPELLEE DIANE HANSON**

David L. Finger (DE Bar ID #2556)
Charles Slanina (DE Bar ID #2011)
Finger & Slanina, LLC
One Commerce Center
1201 N. Orange Street, 7th fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801-1186
(302) 573-2525
Attorney for Appellant-Below/Appellee
Diane Hanson

Dated: February 27, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE PIC DECISION WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE . 7

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED 7

 B. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

 C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 8

 1. Conflicts of Interest Law 8

 2. The Federal Lawsuit 9

 3. Real Property Interest 14

 a. There Is No Evidence Showing That Mayor Hanson
 Benefits Differently From Others in the Same Class
 14

 b. There Is No Competent Evidence of Any Effect on
 Hanson’s Properties 15

 (1) Property Values 15

 (2) Competition 17

 4. Quality of Life 19

 5. Appearance of Impropriety 20

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT APPLY AN INCORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW
 24

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED 24

 B. STANDARD OF REVIEW 24

 C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 24

III. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ADDRESSING ISSUES
 NOT RAISED BY THE PARTIES 26

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED 26

B.	STANDARD OR REVIEW	26
C.	MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	26
1.	In the Absence of Substantial Evidence, Any Decision on an Unrelated Issue is Harmless Error	26
2.	In Public Law Cases, an Appellate Court is Free to Decide <i>Sua Sponte</i> Issues Not Raised by the Parties	26
3.	PIC's Violation of its Own Rules	27
4.	The Nelson Complaint	28
5.	Legal Analysis of Competition	29
6.	Qualified Immunity Defense	29
7.	Quality of Life	30
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alholm v. Wareham, 358 N.E.2d 788 (Mass. 1976) 8

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 13

Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Soc., 457 U.S. 332 (1982) . . . 17

Beebe Medical Center v. Certificate of Need Appeals Board, 1995 WL 465318 (Del. Super. June 30, 1995), *aff'd mem.*, 676 A.2d 900 (Del. 1996) . 10

Bereano v. State Ethics Comm'n, 944 A.2d 538 (Md. 2008) 8

Bethel v. Bd. of Educ. of Capital School Dist., 2009 WL 4545208 (Del. Dec. 4, 2009), *disposition reported at* 985 A.2d 389 (Del. 2009) (TABLE) 27

Black v. Allstate Ins. Co., 711 N.Y.S.2d 15 (N.Y.A.D. 1st Dept. 2000)23

Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc. v. Bruton, 552 A.2d 466 (Del. 1989) . 7

Bluffs Development Co., Inc. v. Board of Adjustment of Pottawattamie County, Iowa, 499 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1993) 9

Brown v. City of Niota, Tenn., 214 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2000) 28

Cell South of New Jersey, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of West Windsor Township, 796 A.2d 247 (N.J. 2002) 16

Clark v. City of Hermosa Beach, 48 Cal. App. 4th 1152 (Cal. App. 1996) 22

Conn. v. Gabbert, 526 U.S. 286 (1999) 12

Cordero v. Gulfstream Development Corp., 56 A.3d 1030 (Del. 2012) . 15

Crooks v. Draper Canning Co., 1993 WL 370851 (Del. Sept. 7, 1993), *disposition reported at* 633 A.2d 369 (Del. 1993) (TABLE) 17

Del Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Access Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 2004 WL 1631355 (Del. Ch. July 16, 2004) 9

Dewey Beach Enterprises, Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of the Town of Dewey Beach, 2009 WL 2365676 (Del. Super. July 30, 2009), *rev'd*, 1 A.3d 305 (Del. 2010) 3

Dewey Beach Enterprises, Inc. v. Town of Dewey Beach, 2010 WL 3023395 (D. Del. July 30, 2010) 4, 13

<i>Essex Equity Holdings USA, LLC v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , 909 N.Y.S.2d 285 (N.Y. Supr. 2010)	21
<i>Feinson v. Conservation Comm'n of Town of Newton</i> , 429 A.2d 910 (Conn. 1980)	25
<i>Gaveck v. Arizona State Bd. of Podiatry Examiners</i> , 215 P.3d 1114 (Ariz. App. Div. 1 2009)	7, 28
<i>Graham v. Swift</i> , 228 P.2d 969 (Colo. 1951)	26
<i>Haggerty v. Red Bank Borough Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 897 A.2d 1094 (N.J. Super. A.D. 2006)	9
<i>Hanka v. Pogatchnik</i> , 276 N.W.2d 644 (Minn. 1979)	26
<i>Hanson v. Delaware State Public Integrity Com'n</i> , 2012 WL 3860732 (Del. Super. Aug. 30, 2012)	passim
<i>Kramer v. Weedhopper of Utah, Inc.</i> , 490 N.E.2d 104 (Ill. App. 1986)	8
<i>Kreshtool v. Delmarva Power & Light Company</i> , 310 A.2d 649 (Del. Super. 1973)	21
<i>Kurzmann v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 702 (Del. 2006)	26
<i>Liberty Nursing Ctr. v. Dept. Of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 624 A.2d 941 (Md. 1993)	29
<i>Little v. Conflict of Interest Commission</i> , 397 A.2d 884 (R.I. 1979)	19
<i>Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3rd Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Maxwell v. Vetter</i> , 311 A.2d 864 (Del. 1973)	19
<i>McKnight v. Southeaster Penn. Transp. Auth.</i> , 583 F.2d 1229 (3rd Cir. 1978)	28
<i>Midtec Paper Co. v. U.S.</i> , 857 F.2d 1487 (D.D.C. 1988)	7
<i>Motiva Enterprises LLC v. Secretary of Dept. of Natural Resources & Environmental Control</i> , 745 A.2d 234 (Del. Super. 1999)	21
<i>Nevada Ethics Commission v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2343 (2011)	22
<i>Normand by and through Normand v. Ray</i> , 785 P.2d 743 (N.M. 1990)	26
<i>Pawlowski v. Delta Sigma Phi Fraternity, Inc.</i> , 35 A.2d 410 (Conn. Super. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 35 A.2d 1081 (Conn. 2012)	8

<i>People ex rel. Mosco v. Service Recognition Board</i> , 86 N.E.2d 357 (Ill. 1949)	19
<i>Reynolds v. Special Indem. Fund</i> , 725 P.2d 1265 (Okla. 1986)	27
<i>Russell v. Bd. of County Com'rs, Carter County</i> , 952 P.2d 492 (Okla. 1997)	27
<i>Sawkow v. I.N.S.</i> , 314 F.2d 34 (3rd Cir. 1963)	8
<i>Schindele v. Nu-Car Carriers, Inc.</i> , 402 A.2d 1307 (Md. App. 1979)	23
<i>Screws v. Ballard</i> , 574 So.2d 827 (Ala. Civ. App. 1990)	17
<i>Sioux City Community School Dist. v. Iowa Dept. of Education</i> , 659 N.W.2d 563 (Iowa 2003)	19
<i>Spargo v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct</i> , 244 F.Supp.2d 72 (N.D.N.Y.), vacated on other grounds, 351 F.2d 65 (2nd Cir. 2003)	21
<i>STAAR Surgical Co. v. Waggoner</i> , 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991)	24
<i>State ex rel. Anderson v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 319 P.2d 221 (Mont. 1957)	19
<i>State ex rel. Clarke v. Cook</i> , 134 N.E. 655 (Ohio 1921)	19
<i>State ex rel. Thomson v. State Bd. of Parole</i> , 342 A.2d 634 (N.H. 1975)	9
<i>Sweeney v. Del. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 55 A.3d 337 (Del. 2012)	7
<i>Tetreault v. Tetreault</i> , 535 A.2d 779 (Vt. 1987)	26
<i>Tingley v. Kortz</i> , 688 N.W.2d 291 (Mich. App. 2004)	26
<i>Torrington Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 506 F.2d 1042 (4th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>U.S. v. Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 170 F.3d 136 (2nd Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Vehslag v. Rose Acme Farms, Inc.</i> , 474 N.E.2d 1029 (Ind. App. 1985)	19
<i>Wetherell v. Douglas County</i> , 146 P.3d 343 (Or. App. 2006)	28
<i>Wolfe v. Kelly</i> , 911 N.Y.S.2d 362 (N.Y.A.D. 1st Dept. 2010), app. dismissed, 954 N.E.2d 1163 (N.Y. 2011)	27
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981)	28
<i>Wyant v. O'Bryan</i> , 1999 WL 33116507 (Del. Super. Dec. 28, 1999)	20

Other authorities

29 Del. C. §5804 21

29 Del. C. §5805 passim

29 Del. C. §5806 20

29 Del. C. §5808 19

29 Del. C. §5809 19

29 Del. C. §5810 19, 28

29 Del. C. §5810A 19

Dewey Beach C. § 22-1 13

Nev. Rev. Stat. §281A.420 22

Black's Law Dictionary (1979) 27

David L. Finger & Louis J. Finger, *Delaware Trial Handbook* §18:2 . . 11

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1969) . . 9
